Pursuant to Article 4.2 of the Law on Transmission of Electric Power, Regulator, and System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11) and Article 26 of the Tariff Pricing Methodology for services of electricity transmission, operation of ISO and ancillary services – consolidated version (Official Gazette of BiH, 93/11 and 61/14), at the session held on 30 December 2015, the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted

DECISION

ON PROVISION OF MISSING VOLUMES OF ANCILLARY SERVICES FOR JANUARY 2016

Article 1

A proposal of the Independent System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina on the provision of missing volumes of secondary and tertiary control capacity reserve for January 2016, which the holders of licences for generation granted by the Regulatory Commission for Energy in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and the Regulatory Commission for Energy of Republika Srpska are obligated to provide pursuant to the obligation under the licensing conditions, is approved by this Decision.

Article 2

The missing share of secondary control capacity reserve shall be provided as follows:

- Elektroprivreda Hrvatske zajednice Herceg Bosne, Mostar 8 MW during peak and offpeak hours,
- Elektroprivreda Republike Srpske, Trebinje 6 MW and 12 MW during peak and offpeak hours respectively, and
- Elektroprivreda Bosne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo 15 MW during off-peak hours.

Article 3

The missing share of tertiary control capacity reserve shall be provided as follows:

- Elektroprivreda Hrvatske zajednice Herceg Bosne, Mostar 34 MW, and
- Elektroprivreda Republike Srpske, Trebinje 20 MW.

Article 4

The prices at which the services referred to in Articles 2 and 3 of this Decision are provided shall be equal to weighted average prices of offers accepted in public procurement procedures for these services and they shall amount to as follows:

- secondary control capacity reserve 23.47 KM/kW/month, with the prices for peak and off-peak hours being 17.6025 KM/kW/month and 5.8675 KM/kW/month respectively, and
- tertiary control capacity reserve 6.46 KM/kW/month.

Article 5

The provision of ancillary services shall be done pursuant to the Market Rules (Official Gazette of BiH, 48/15) and relevant procedures.

Article 6

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of the adoption and shall be published in the Official Gazette of BiH, official gazettes of the entities and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 04-28-5-326-59/15 Chairman of the Commission

30 December 2015

Tuzla Milorad Tuševljak